The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £574,987 (2020: £556,956).

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

The next valuation result is due to be implemented from 1 April 2023.

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 18.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2021 was as follows:

49

Sussex Education Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
£ £

Discount rate -0.1% 92,000 64,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 123,000 n/a*
CPI rate +0.1% 92,000 60,000

* This figure was not provided by the scheme actuary in the comparative period.

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2021 2020

£ £
Equities 1,009,000 765,000
Gilts 699,000 482,000
Property 155,000 99,000
Cash 78,000 71,000
Total market value of assets 1,941,000 1,417,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was £279,000 (2020: £349,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
Current service cost 424,000 404,000
Interest income (26,000) (18,000)
Interest cost 38,000 29,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 436,000 415,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit

obligation

50

Sussex Education Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 2,004,000 1,275,000
Current service cost 424,000 404,000
Interest cost 38,000 29,000
Employee contributions 53,000 51,000
Actuarial loss 565,000 249,000
Benefits paid (2,000) (4,000)
At 31 August 3,082,000 2,004,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 1,417,000 849,000
Interest income 26,000 18,000
Actuarial gain 253,000 331,000
Employer contributions 194,000 172,000
Employee contributions 53,000 51,000
Benefits paid (2,000) (4,000)
At 31 August 1,941,000 1,417,000

51

Sussex Education Trust Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

25 Related party transactions

Expenditure Related Party Transactions:

MindWorks Marketing Company Limited – a company in which M Leggatt (a trustee) is a director:
•

•

•

•

•

•

In entering into the transaction the Academy Trust has complied with the requirements of the Academies
Financial Handbook 2020.

The academy trust purchased services from Chris New Consultancy totalling £16,428 (2020: £13,896) during
the period. There were no amounts outstanding at 31 August 2021 (2020: £nil).